

Nos. 16-1650 & 16-1651

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

RICHARD FIELDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et ano*,
Defendants-Appellees.

AMANDA GERACI,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Nos. 14-cv-4424 & 14-cv-5264

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

MARGOT E. KAMINSKI¹
Assistant Professor of Law
Moritz College of Law
The Ohio State University
55 W. 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
T: (614) 292-2092
kaminski.217@osu.edu

ROBERT J. LAROCCA
Kohn, Swift & Graf P.C.
One South Broad St.
Suite 2100
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 238-1700
rlarocca@kohnewift.com

Counsel for First Amendment Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Audiovisual Recording Can be Characterized as Speech or as Part of a Recognized Communications Medium.....	6
1. Audiovisual Recording Can be Characterized as Speech.....	7
2. Audiovisual Recording is Part of a Recognized Communications Medium.....	8
B. Audiovisual Recording Is Protected as a Corollary Right or as Newsgathering.....	10
1. The First Amendment Protects the Corollary and Penumbral Rights Necessary for Speech.....	11
2. The First Amendment Protects Audiovisual Recording as a Form of Newsgathering.....	13
C. First Amendment Theory and the Right to Record.....	17
1. First Amendment Theory Supports Protecting a Right to Record.....	17
2. When the Government’s Motive is to Prevent Speech, as with Suppressing Audiovisual Recording of the Police, First Amendment Protections Apply.....	21
D. The Right to Record and Limiting Principles.....	23
1. Limiting Principles this Court Should Reject.....	23
2. Limiting Principles Proposed by Scholars.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Abrams v. United States,
250 U.S. 616 (1919) (Holmes, *J.*, dissenting)17

ACLU v. Alvarez,
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 651 (2012).....9, 13, 27

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach,
621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)9

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....7

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000).....11

Branzburg v. Hayes,
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....13

Burstyn v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....7, 9

City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....12

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....18

Gericke v. Begin,
753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....26

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596 (1982).....14

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965).....11, 12

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....15

<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	21
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	17, 19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	24
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	7
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 378 (1989).....	12
<i>Lovel v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	12
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	12
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	18
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U. S. 501 (1984).....	14
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U. S. 1 (1986).....	14
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....12

Watchtower Bible v. Vill. Of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002).....12

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965).....22

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Other Authorities

Baker, Autonomy and Free Speech,
27 CONST. COMMENT. 251 (2011)20

Baker, Scope of the First Amendment Freedom of Speech,
25 UCLA L. REV. 964 (1978).....28

*Baker, Goodman & Mueller, Beyond the Chokehold: The Path to Eric
Garner’s Death*, N.Y. TIMES (June 13, 2015)16

Bambauer, Is Data Speech,
66 STAN. L. REV. 57 (2014)..... 4, 7, 12, 13, 18, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28

Bhagwat, Producing Speech,
56 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1029 (2015) 4, 8, 12, 18, 22, 27

*Blitz, The Right to Map (and Avoid Being Mapped): Reconceiving First
Amendment Protection for Information-Gathering in the Age of Google
Earth*,
14 COLUM. SCI. & TECH. L. REV. 115 (2013) 4, 8, 9, 12, 18, 22, 25, 27, 28

Calvert, *The First Amendment Right to Record Images of Police in Public Places: The Unreasonable Slipperiness of Reasonableness & Possible Paths Forward*,
3 TEXAS A&M L. REV., 131 (2015).....4, 16, 18, 28

Calvert, *The Right to Record Images of Police in Public Places: Should Intent, Viewpoint, or Journalistic Status Determine First Amendment Protection?*,
64 UCLA L. REV. DISCOURSE 230 (2016).....4, 25, 28

Campbell, *Speech-Facilitating Conduct*,
68 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2016)4, 9, 10, 22

Chen & Marceau, *Free Speech and Democracy in the Video Age*,
116 COLUM. L. REV. 991 (2016)..... 4, 8, 10, 18, 19, 22, 26, 27

Horwitz, *The First Amendment’s Epistemological Problem*,
87 WASH. L. REV. 445 (2012).....21

Kaminski, *Drone Federalism: Civilian Drones and the Things They Carry*,
4 CALIF. L. REV. CIRCUIT 57 (2013)23

Kaminski, *Privacy and the Right to Record*,
97 B.U. L. REV. __ (forthcoming 2017)..... 4, 18, 22, 23, 26, 27

Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse and the Right to Record*,
159 U. PA. L. REV. 335 (2011)..... 4, 8, 9, 16, 18, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28

McDonald, *The First Amendment and the Free Flow of Information: Towards a Realistic Right to Gather Information in the Information Age*,
65 O.S.L.J. 249 (2004).....14, 15, 22, 28

Post, *Encryption Source Code and the First Amendment*,
15 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 713 (2000)9

Post, *Participatory Democracy and Free Speech*,
97 VA. L. REV. 477 (2011).....18

Redish, *The Value of Free Speech*,
130 U. PA. L. REV. 591 (1982)18

Reidenberg, <i>Privacy in Public</i> , 69 U. MIAMI L. REV. 141 (2014)	27
Reynolds & Steakley, <i>A Due Process Right to Record the Police</i> , 89 WASH. U. L. REV. 1203 (2013)	4
Scanlon, <i>A Theory of Freedom of Expression</i> , 1 PHIL. & PUB. AFF. 204 (1972)	20
Shiffrin, <i>A Thinker-Based Approach to Freedom of Speech</i> , 27 CONST. COMMENT. 283 (2011)	29
Simonson, <i>Beyond Body Cameras: Defending A Robust Right to Record the Police</i> , 104 GEO. L.J. 1559 (2016)	5, 18, 20, 24, 26, 29
Simonson <i>Copwatching</i> , 104 CALIF. L. REV. 391 (2016)	15, 16
Strauss, <i>Persuasion, Autonomy, and Freedom of Expression</i> , 91 COLUM. L. REV. 334 (1991)	21
Vicens & Lee, <i>MOTHER JONES, Here are 13 Killings by Police Captured on Video in the Past Year</i>	29
